

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT A. RUCHO, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

COMMON CAUSE, *et al.*,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

PHILLIP J. STRACH
MICHAEL D. MCKNIGHT
OGLETREE, DEAKINS,
NASH, SMOAK &
STEWART, P.C.
4208 Six Forks Road
Suite 1100
Raleigh, NC 27609

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Appellants Robert A. Rucho, David R.
Lewis, Timothy K. Moore, and Philip E. Burger*

March 12, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINION BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. The Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR SUMMARILY REVERSING, VACATING AND REMANDING, OR NOTING PROBABLE JURISDICTION	13
I. The Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Press Their Statewide Partisan Gerrymandering Claims...	15
II. The Partisan Gerrymandering Standards Adopted Below Are Neither “Limited” Nor “Precise.”	22
A. The District Court’s Equal Protection Standard Would Preclude <i>Any</i> Intent to District for Partisan Advantage	23
B. The District Court’s First Amendment Standard Would Preclude <i>Any</i> Intent to District for Partisan Advantage	28
C. The District Court’s Elections Clauses Standard Is Entirely Novel and Would Preclude <i>Any</i> Intent to District for Partisan Advantage.....	31

CONCLUSION	36
Appendix A	
Opinion of the United States District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina, <i>Common Cause, et al. v. Rucho, et al.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-1026 (Jan. 9, 2018).....	App-1
Appendix B	
Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina, <i>Common Cause, et al. v. Rucho, et al.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-1026 (Jan. 11, 2018).....	App-225
Appendix C	
Defendants’ Notice of Appeal, United States District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina, <i>Common Cause, et al. v.</i> <i>Rucho, et al.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-1026 (Jan. 11, 2018)	App-227
Appendix D	
Constitutional Provisions Involved (U.S. Const. art. I, §2; U.S. Const. art. I, §4; U.S. Const. amend. I; U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1)	App-229

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	1, 17, 18, 21
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	18
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , No. 17-333 (U.S.).....	1
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	31
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	3
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	9, 24, 26
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	30
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	32
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	26, 33
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , No. 16-1161 (U.S.).....	1
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	18, 19
<i>Harris v. Cooper</i> , No. 16-166 (U.S.).....	6
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	3

<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , No. 1:13-cv-949, 2016 WL 3129213 (M.D.N.C. June 2, 2016)	5, 6
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	25, 28
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	2, 24, 27, 32
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16, 17, 20
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	25
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	25, 26, 31
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	25
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	18
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	15
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	16
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	17
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	17, 18
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	31
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	19
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	19
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016)	8
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, §2.....	7, 31
U.S. Const. art. I, §4.....	7, 31, 34
U.S. Const. art. III, §2.....	15
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. §2c.....	34
28 U.S.C. §1253	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. §120-2.4(a)	13
Other Authorities	
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , No. 16A1149.....	7
Memorandum, <i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , No. 17-4392 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 10, 2018) (Brooks, J.)	33
Pls.’ Objs. and Mem. of Law Regarding Remedial Redistricting Plan, <i>Harris v. Cooper</i> , No. 1:13-cv-949 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 3, 2016)	5
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , No. 17A745.....	13
